RESOLUTION 2022/23 – 1

DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT OFFICERS, CLERKS, AGENTS, AND DEPOSITORIES OF FUNDS

DISTRICT CLERKS

WHEREAS, Karen Gray, Superintendent of Lincoln County School District, is designated by law as Clerk/Chief Administrative Officer of said District for the 2022-2023 fiscal year;

WHEREAS, it is advisable for additional staff members to be designated as Deputy Clerk/Chief Financial Officer;

BE IT RESOLVED, that Rich Belloni and Kim Cusick are appointed as Deputy Clerks for the 2022-2023 fiscal year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the named Clerk and Deputy Clerks be covered in the amount of \$1,000,000 through the district's crime policy.

BUDGET OFFICER

BE IT RESOLVED, that Karen Gray is hereby designated to serve as Budget Officer of the Lincoln County School District for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

GRANT OFFICER

WHEREAS, grant funding may become available through Federal, State or other sources; and

WHEREAS, certain available grant funds may be deemed beneficial toward improvement of the District's educational system;

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superintendent, and/or Deputy Clerks be named as the Local Agency Representative and shall hereby be authorized to file application(s) and execute for and on behalf of the District and otherwise act as the District's representative in all activities related to grants for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

LEGAL COUNSEL

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hungerford Law Firm is hereby designated to serve as General Counsel for the Lincoln County School District for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

AUTHORIZATION TO FILL VACANCIES

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superintendent or designee is hereby authorized to accept resignations and fill vacancies and report them to the Board in accordance with District Policy, for the Lincoln County School District for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL IMPACT AID

BE IT RESOLVED, that Deputy Clerks are designated as the authorized representatives of the District in connection with filing for Federal Impact Aid. Public Law 874, for the Lincoln County School District for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

<u>DISTRICT REPRSENTATIVE FOR ASBESTOS HAZARD EMERGENCY RESPONSE</u> <u>ACT (AHERA)</u>

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Facilities Director is appointed as representative for the AHERA for the Lincoln County School District for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

AUDITOR

BE IT RESOLVED, that Pauly Rogers and Co., P.C., Certified Public Accountants, are hereby designated to serve as Auditors for the Lincoln County School District for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Facilities Director and Human Resources Director are appointed as District coordinators for the Lincoln County School District for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

AGENT OF RECORD, PROPERTY INSURANCE

BE IT RESOLVED, that Brown & Brown Insurance is hereby designated to serve as Agent of Record for the Lincoln County School District for all insurance other than Health Benefits for fiscal year 2022-2023.

NEWSPAPERS FOR LEGAL NOTICE

Be it resolved that the Newport News Times be designated as the newspaper in which legal notices will be published for fiscal year 2022-23.

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT RATES

BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with Policy DLC the mileage reimbursement rate for 2022-2023 be set at the IRS rate of 58.5 cents; and the meals per diem rate will be \$67.00 (\$33 for dinner, \$18.00 for lunch and \$16.00 for Breakfast). Lodging is based on the commercial or governmental, single room rate. Specifics for meal per diem and lodging are identified in Policy DLC-AR.

INVESTMENT DEPOSITORIES

WHEREAS, Lincoln County School District has statutory authority for investment of funds,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oregon Coast Bank and Oregon State Local Government Investment Pool are hereby approved as the official depository of Lincoln County School District funds for the 2022-2023 fiscal year:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the investment instruments as defined in ORS 294.805-294.895 are permitted for 2022-2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the District or the Deputy Clerks, as Custodian of Funds, are authorized to establish accounts and to issue checks against such accounts bearing the original signature of the Clerk or the Deputy Clerks or the facsimile signature of the Clerk and/or the Deputy Clerks.

AUTHORIZATION TO BORROW MONEY

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk or the Deputy Clerks be authorized to borrow up to \$5,000,000 within the requirements of law and District policies.

AUTHORIZATION FOR INTERFUND LOANS

WHEREAS, ORS 294.460 allows the commingling of funds and any subsequent operating loans from one fund to another fund upon receiving authority from the Board of Directors in the form of a resolution;

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of Lincoln County School District to hereby authorize any short-term operating loans created from operations.

SIGNING OF AGREEMENTS

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk and Deputy Clerks be authorized to sign contracts, conveyances or other documents on behalf of the District, within the requirements of law and District policies.

DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY

Be it resolved that the Deputy Clerks are hereby authorized to dispose of surplus property in accordance with Board Policy to the limit of \$25,000.

DECLARATION OF VACANCY BUDGET COMMITTEE

Be it resolved that Zones 2 and 3 be declared vacant

DESIGNATION OF LOCAL PUBLIC CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD

Be it resolved that the governing body of Lincoln County School District, the Board of Directors, be designated as the Local Public Contract Review Board for 2022-2023.

• •		<mark>July 2022</mark> at	the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of Lincoln
County School Distr	nct.		
			Board Chairperson
			Clerk of the Board
D 11/4 1			
Board Member:			
	<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>	
Senitila McKinley			
Liz Martin			
Mike Rawles			
Peter Vince			
Megan Cawley			